ORDINANCE NO. 1073

An Ordinance forming Spruce Lane Local Improvement District and proceeding with improvements and interim financing.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS by Resolution No. 855 passed 1999, the Prineville City Council declared its intention to place sewer and water lines and resurfacing streets on real property in the Spruce Lane area, Prineville, Oregon; and

WHEREAS under said Resolution, notice was to be given to affected property owners; and

WHEREAS, said notice was mailed to each owner of property in the proposed Local Improvement District; and

WHEREAS hearings were scheduled on September 14, 1999, and on October 12, 1999, which hearings were continued, and on October 26, 1999, such hearing was held; and

WHEREAS residents in the area of the proposed Local Improvement District indicated their desire to continue with the Local Improvement District as to sewer lines and resurfacing streets only, and

WHEREAS there was no testimony at the public hearing and no remonstrances against such Local Improvement District;

NOW THEREFORE

- Prineville City Council hereby declares that the Spruce Lane Local Improvement District is hereby formed. Properties benefitted by the improvements which are sewer lines and resurfacing streets are shown on the map at Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby directed to proceed with the improvements and to obtain interim financing for the project.

Passed by the City Council this 23rd day of November, 1999.

Approved by the Mayor this 23rd day of November, 1999.

Ann Graf, Mayor

Gray

Henry Hartley, City Manager/Recorder

G:\WP61\NANCY\COP\ORDINANC\ORD1073.WPD